
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET 

BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER, 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chairperson   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.  Forward Work Programme 18/19  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5.  Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2017 - 18   

(Pages 11 - 24) 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 
 

6.  Proposed remodel  and relocation of Complex Needs Day Services  
(Pages 25 - 50) 
Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 
 

7.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended). 
 
 
 
 
 



8.  Access to Meetings   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001. No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 

9.  Contractual Arrangements for a Crisis Support Service for Young 
People  (Pages 51 - 56) 
Private Report of the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct 
Services 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday 2 November 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process). The Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to be present at this meeting.  

 



- 24 - 
 

111018 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 11 OCTOBER 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors:  

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and A.R.Lockyer 
 
 
 
L.M.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
S.Freeguard (Vice Scrutiny Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.J.Thomas, Ms.K.Warren, N. Jones and N. Headon 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D. Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the 13 September 2018 be noted by Committee. 
 

3. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING BOARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2017 
- 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 25 - 
 

111018 

 
5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

6. PROPOSAL TO EXTERNALLY COMMISSION PAYROLL, MANAGED 
ACCOUNT AND SUITABLE PERSON SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to cease the Support Providers 

Framework; 
 
2. That Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council commission a 

single organisation to provide payroll, managed accounts and 
suitable person services. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
1.  To alleviate micro commissioning responsibility of direct payment 
 recipients; 
2. To improve the efficiency of services; 
3. To improve access between these functions and the Direct  Payment 
 Support Service; 
4. To exercise greater control over these services; 
5. To contribute to Forward Financial Plan savings targets. 
 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 26 - 
 

111018 

7. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 4 – 23 July 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2018/2019 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
 
 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 

6 Dec 18 
 
 
 

    

 
Homelessness Strategy 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Angela Thomas/ 
Chele Howard 

 
Quarterly Performance Indicators 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
Ian Finnermore/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 4 – 23 July 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
2019 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 Jan 19 
 
 
 
 

 
Hillside Managers Report 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Hillside (The Children Home Wales) 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Neath Port Talbot’s Plan for Children and 
Young People Services 2018 – 2021 
(Results of Consultation) 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Keri 

Warren/ 
Chele 

Howard 

 
Neath Port Talbot’s Plan for Adult Social Care 
2018 – 2021 
(Results of Consultation) 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Chele 

Howard/ 
Angela 
Thomas 

  

P
age 8



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 4 – 23 July 2018   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 
 

DATE Agenda Ite
[...]
e 22

mailto:complaints@npt.gov.uk


Tel: 0300 7900126 

email: ciw@gov.wales 

 

 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales, 

Oystermouth House,  

Phoenix Way, Llansamlet, 

Swansea, SA7 9FS. 

Tel: 01792 765600 

email: post@childcomwales.org.uk 

 

Older Person’s Commissioner for Wales 

Cambrian Buildings, 

Mount Stuart Square, Butetown, 

Cardiff, CF10 5FL 

Tel: 03442 640670 

email: ask@olderpeoplewales.com 

 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

1 Ffordd Y Hen Gae, 

Pencoed, Bridgend, CF35 5LJ 

Tel: 03007 900203 

website: www.ombudsman.wales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leighton Jones 

Designated Complaints Officer 

July 2018 

 

 

Page 23

mailto:CIW@GOV.WALES
mailto:post@childcomwales.org.uk
mailto:ask@OlderPeopleWales.com
http://www.ombudsman.wales/


 

Page 24



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD 

8th November 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING, SUPPORT and 
DIRECT SERVICES – Angela Thomas 

 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

Report Title:  

 Proposed remodel and relocation of Complex Needs Day 
Services 

1. Purpose of the Report  
This report is to seek members’ approval to enter into a formal 45 
day public consultation regarding a proposed remodel and 
relocation of our current Complex Needs Day Services; 
Abbeyview, Brynamlwg and Trem-Y-Mor. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
Complex Needs day services are for those with significant and 
profound physical, sensory, cognitive, behavioural and health 
needs.  The services are pan disability in nature, although the 
majority of support is still provided to those with significant learning 
disabilities.  The services are operational Monday to Friday from 
8am until 5pm.  Eligibility for service; over 18 years of age and 
residing within the Neath and Port Talbot Borough. 
 
The services currently support 67 individuals across the three 
distinct sites at a cost of just over 1.6 million per annum.  In 
addition the 
[...]
ted to 
the formal feedback option available via the NPT website. 
 

10. Legal Impacts 

 
There are no notable legal impacts.    
 

11. Risk Management 
 
As this document seeks approval for a consultation period only 
there are no notable impacts. 
 

12. Consultation 
 
This report seeks members’ approval to enter into a full 45 day 
public consultation involving all stakeholders. 
 

13. Recommendations  
That members approve a formal 45 day pubic consultation period in 
relation to the current and future model of service delivery and 
locations of the Complex Needs Day Services. 
 

14. Reasons for Proposed Decision 
  

a) To develop services in line with peoples specific requirements both 
current and future 

b) To improve and enhance the quality of service delivery 

Page 29



c) To develop sustainable services with clear pathways 
 

15. Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period. 

 

Appendices  

No. Appendix detail 

1 Equality Impact Assessment 

2 Financial summary 

3 Communications and Engagement plan 

 

List of Background Papers 

Officer Contact 

Name: Lisa Livingstone 

Position: Principal Officer – Direct Services & Direct Payments NPT 

Email:  l.e.livingstone@npt.gov.uk 

Tel.No. 01639 686858 / 01792 812825 

Mobile Tel.No. 07816999081 

 

Page 30



  

Appendix 1 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form  
 

This form should be completed for each Equality Impact Assessment on a new or existing function, a 

reduction or closure of service, any policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project which has been screened 

and found relevant to Equality and Diversity.  

 

Please refer to the ‘Equality Impact Assessment Guidance’ while completing this form. If you 

would like further guidance please contact the Corporate Strategy Team or your directorate 

Heads of Service Equality Champion. 

 

Where do you work? 

Service Area:   Direct Services – Complex Needs Day S
[...]
........   Race ...................................................................   

Disability .........................................................   Religion or belief ................................................   

Gender reassignment .....................................   Sex .....................................................................   

Marriage & civil partnership  ...........................   Sexual orientation ..............................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ................................   Welsh language .................................................   

 

What are the aims? 

 To develop services in line with peoples specific requirements both current and future 

 To improve and enhance the quality of service delivery 

Who has responsibility? 

 Angela Thomas – Head of Service 

 Lisa Livingstone – Principal Officer Direct Services 

Who are the stakeholders? 

 People we support & advocacy services 

 Family members and informal carers 

 Ategi placements & carers 

 Supported Living & residential care providers – Community Lives Consortium/Walsingham 
/Drive/Gwalia 

 Environment Directorate – Transport 

 Estates Department 

 Social Work & Integrated health teams 

 Local Councillors 

 Staff teams 

 Trade Unions 

What information do you know about your service users and how is this information 

collected? 

 

 Accommodation and living circumstances –  Page 32



  

 

Any Actions Required? 

This group of people have the most profound and significant needs within current internal service provision.  

In order for them to have their views fully represented during a consultation period it will be essential to: 

 Listen to family members, carers and frontline staff as they represent on behalf of those they know. 

 

 

Section 3 - Impact on Protected Characteristics (See guidance): 

Please consider the possible impact on the different protected characteristics. This could be based on 


[...]
 Formal notation & distribution 

required 
 Dates and venues to be arranged & 

confirmed in email to all Local 
Councillors and elected members. 

 
All minutes will be submitted as part of 
any future proposal for committee. 

 

Staff teams & 
Trade Unions 

Services that are needs led 
not catchment based. 
 
Proposed sites. 
 
No Job losses. 
 
No review of pay grades. 
 
Formal Management of 

PO & OM 
Direct 
Services 
 

Frontline 
staff 
 
Service 
Managers 
 
Trade 
Unions 
 

1 x presentation and open Q&A event 

 Formal notation & distribution 
required 

 Dates and venues to be arranged & 
confirmed in email to all staff and 
Trade Unions. 
 

Minutes will be submitted as part of 
any future proposal for committee. 

 

P
age 47



  

Change process if 
proposal is accepted 

 
Service representation from frontline 
staff at all public events is mandatory. 

 

Resources required Actions 

Communication & Media Team  Preparation of information leaflets; easy read only, provide a written option to for 
feedback. 

 Creating and gathering on line survey information 
 Designated key person in comms team 
 Press releases 
 Advertising public consultation events 
 Compile all consultation activity into an overview report.  Make all consultation 

documentation easily accessible 

Business Support  Designated key Business Officer 

 Events time table 
 Booking venues, times, facilities, refreshments etc. 
 Providing formal minute taking at all events including signing in and email 
 Create a hardcopy mail list and email list for all to be invited 
 Mail both hardcopy and electronic for all events and minutes to participants 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



  

 

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Forward Work Programme 18/19
	5 Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2017 - 18
	6 Proposed remodel  and relocation of Complex Needs Day Services
	9 Contractual Arrangements for a Crisis Support Service for Young People



Minutes of the meeting


- 27 - 
 

81118 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
8 NOVEMBER 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors:
  

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson) and P.A.Rees 
 
 
 
L.M.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
S.Freeguard ( Scrutiny Vice Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, J.Hodges, Ms.K.Warren, N. Jones and  
J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 11 October 2018 be noted 
by Committee. 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

4. COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS ANNUAL 
 REPORT 2017 - 18  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 



- 28 - 
 

81118 

5. PROPOSED REMODEL  AND RELOCATION OF COMPLEX NEEDS 
DAY SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to commence a 45 day public consultation in 
relation to the current and future model of service delivery and locations 
of the Complex Needs Day Services. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

1. To enable the services to develop in line with people’s 
requirements both current and future; 

2. To improve and enhance the quality of service delivery; 
3. To develop sustainable services with clear pathways. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

7. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR A CRISIS SUPPORT 
SERVICE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Children and Young 
People Services to enter into a new contract with Dewis Housing Ltd, for 
the provision of a crisis support service for young people until the 30 
November 2019, with the option to extend for a further period of up to 24 
months, if required. 
 
 
 
 



- 29 - 
 

81118 

Reasons for Decision: 
 

1. To enable the Local Authority to have a legally binding agreement 
setting out the approved terms of working and to offer protection to 
the Authority in the event of a dispute and ensure that the provider 
delivers in line with the Authority’s expectations. 

 
2. To ensure that this vital front-line service is not disrupted whilst 

officers undertake an analysis of service demand and service 
model in order to undertake a procurement exercise. 
 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


